
Shri Balasaheb Mane Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's  

Ashokrao Mane Group of Institutions 
NH4, Pune-Bengaluru Highway, Vathar Tarf Vadgaon, Kolhapur, Maharashtra, 416112 India 

 

Mandatory Disclosures 

1 
AICTE File NO. I-3323419610/2017/EOA/Corrigendum1 

Date & Period of last approval Date: 05/05/2017 Period : 2017-18 
 

2 

Name of the Institution 
Shri Balasaheb Mane Shikshan Prasarak 

Mandal's Ashokrao Mane Group Of Institutions 

Address of  the Institution 

NH4, Pune-Bengaluru Highway, Vathar 

Tarf Vadgaon, Vathar Tarf Vadgaon, 

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, 416112 India  

City & Pin Code Kolhapur 

Longitude & Latitude 
Latitude - 16, 51, 3 

Longitude - 74, 17, 43 

Phone number with STD code 0230-2407740 / 2407760 

Office hours at the Institution 9:30 a. m. to 6:00 p. m. 

Academic hours at the Institution 10:00 a. m. to 5:45 p. m. 

Email bmspmcampus@gmail.com 

Website www.amgoi.org 

Nearest Railway Station (Dist in 

Km) 

Kolhapur – 20 km 

Nearest Airport (dist in Km) Kolhapur – 26 km 
 

3 

Type of Institution Private Self-Financed 

Category (1) of the Institution Non-Minority 

Category (2) of the Institution Co-Education 
 

4 

Name of the organization running 

the Institution 

Shri Balasaheb Mane Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, 

Ambap 

Type of the Organization Society / Trust 

Address of the Organization 
A/p. Ambap, Taluka Hatkanangale, District 

Kolhapur 

Registered with 

Assistant Charity Commissioner, 

Kolhapur Region, Kolhapur, 

Maharashtra State 

Registration date 12/12/1980 

Website of the Organization www.bmspm.in 
 

  

mailto:bmspmcampus@gmail.com
http://www.amgoi.org/
http://www.bmspm.in/


5 

Name of the affiliating 

University/Board 

a. Dr. B. A. Technological University, 

Lonere 

b. Shivaji University, Kolhapur 

Address 

a. Dr. B. A. Technological University, 

Lonere, District Raigad 

b. Shivaji University, Kolhapur 

Website 
a. www.dbatu.ac.in 

b. www.unishivaji.ac.in 

Latest affiliation period 2017-18 
 

6 

Name of Principal / Director Prof. (Dr.) D. N. Mudgal 

Exact Designation Director 

Phone number with STD code 0230-2407760 

Fax number with STD code 0230-2407750 

Email director@amgoi.edu.in 

Highest Degree Ph. D. 

Field Of Specialization Civil Engineering 

7 

Governing Board 

Members 

SN Name Designation 

1 Hon. Shri. Vijaysinh  Ashokrao  Mane Chairman 

2 Hon. Shri. Vikasrao  Ashokrao  Mane Member 

3 Hon. Dr. K. B. Prakash Member 
4 Hon. Dr. Amit Datta Member 
5 Hon. Dr. D. R. Nandanwar Member 
6 Hon. Dr. B. S. Gavali Member 
7 Hon. Dr. M. B. Kumathekar Member 
8 Prof. H. V. Shete Member 
9 Prof. A. V. Karvekar Member 
10 Hon. Dr. Deepak N. Mudgal Member Secretary 

Frequency of meeting & 

date of last meeting 

 Once in year 

 Last Meeting held on 17/11/2017 
 

8 

Academic Advisory Body 
A Steering and Development Committee is in place to 

look into various matter of Institute related to academics 

Frequency of meetings & date of last 

meeting 

As needed 

 

9 Organization Chart  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.dbatu.ac.in/
mailto:director@amgoi.edu.in


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



10 

Student feedback mechanism on 

Institutional Governance / faculty 

performance 

At the end of every semester students feedback is taken 

online for every course and faculty associated with their 

class / course 

This feedback is analyzed and discussed with concerned 

faculty in the presence of Head of the Department and 

Director of the Institute. 
 

11 
Grievance redressal mechanism for 

faculty, staff and students 

For student & staff grievance the Institute has provided a 

platform of Online Grievance. Institute has published the 

link of online Grievance on it’s website, so that any student 

or staff can click on it and raise their Grievance. Also every 

student is assigned a mentor grievance related to academic 

&non-academic matters are conveyed them. Head of 

Institute oversees both the above processes. AMGOI has 

formed all statutory committees like Internal Complaint 

Cell, Anti Ragging Committee and Special Cell to help 

students and staff. 

   12                                                             UG ENGG (B. Tech / B. E.) 

Course Level 

1st year of 

approval 

by the 

council 

Year wise Sanctioned 

Intake 

Year wise Actual  

Admissions 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

Civil Engineering UG 2009 300 300 300 286 292 300 

Computer Engineering UG 2009 240 240 240 188 200 206 

Electrical Engineering UG 2010 420 420 360 445 407 336 

Electronics & Telecommunication 

Engineering 
UG 2009 240 240 240 135 165 215 

Mechanical Engineering UG 2009 900 900 840 738 884 829 

TOTAL A UG  2100 2100 1980 1792 1948 1886 

PG ENGG (M. Tech. / M. E.) 

Course Level 

1st year of 

approval 

by the 

council 

Year wise Sanctioned 

Intake 

Year wise Actual  

Admissions 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

Computer Science &Engineering PG 2014 48 48 48 20 22 40 

Electronics & Telecommunication 

Engineering 
PG 2014 48 48 48 16 16 28 

Civil - Construction Management PG 2014 36 36 36 30 31 33 

Mechanical Engineering  Production PG 2014 36 36 36 13 23 33 

Mechanical Engineering  Design PG 2014 36 36 36 25 25 29 

TOTAL B PG  204 204 204 104 117 163 

PG MBA 

Course Level 

1st year of 

approval 

by the 

council 

Year wise Sanctioned 

Intake 

Year wise Actual  

Admissions 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

2017 

to 

2018 

2016 

to 

2017 

2015 

to 

2016 

MBA PG 2009 120 120 120 92 95 92 

TOTAL C PG  120 120 120 92 95 92 
 

 

 



13 

Cut off Marks-General Quota Annexure - I 

Students Placed 
(The detailed information available on college website) 

Average Pay package, Rs/Year 

Students opted for Higher Studies Approx. 15 to 20% of the students opt for higher study. 

Accreditation Status of the course 

Institute has applied for NBA for first time.  

Institute is accredited by NAAC with A Grade (CGPA 

3.08) valid from 01/05/2015 to 30/04/2020 

Foreign Collaborations, if any  No. 

Professional Society Memberships 
1. Institute level membership CSI 

2. Faculty professional membership ISTE 

Professional  activities 

 1. The professional bodies at Institute levels (IEEE,                  

IETE, CSI) conduct all through the year technical and 

allied activities like workshop, lecture, seminar, Industrial 

visits, training etc. 

2. Faculty member impart skill set training to employee, 

students and industry in the area of System Security, 

VLSI, Embedded System, Operating System and 

Networking  

Consultancy activities 

The institute established Industry Institute Interaction Cell 

(IIC) Cell and project from startup industry are undertaken 

by this cell. Also the EDC cell is working effectively in 

the Institute.  

Institute is selected as vendor for all kinds of online 

examination by TCS iON, MSEB, Govt. of Maharashtra. 

Institute is gaining average Rs. 20.00 Lakhs every year by 

this Consultancy. 

Institute’s Civil Engineering also conducting Third Party 

Audits of various Govt. Authority and earned Rs. 1.00 

Lakh average as a year fees. 

Grants fetched 
AICTE, New Delhi has sanctioned funds or Rs.6.80 Lakhs 

for conducting FDP under AQIS. 

Departmental Achievements 

Institute is performing various activities through all the 

departments. Students are encouraged to implement 

Corporate Social Responsibilities through NSS. 

Distinguished Alumni - 

14 

Admission quota 
100% Central Admission Process Managed by State Govt. 

of Maharashtra 

Entrance test / Admission Criteria 
Admission criteria as per Govt. of Maharashtra State 

Common Entrance Test Cell. 

Cut off / last candidate admitted Pls. refer DTE website 

Fees in rupees 

2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 

B. Tech.  

Rs. 64,000/- 

M. Tech.  

Rs. 70,000/- 

B. Tech. 

Rs.69,580/- 

M. Tech. 

Rs.65,500/- 

B. Tech. 

Rs.69,580/- 

M. Tech.  

Rs. 65,500/- 

Number of Fee Waivers offered 89 (TFWS Candidates) 

Admission Calendar 

For every academic year admission schedule is declared 

by D.T.E. (Presently Govt. of  Maharashtra  State 

Common Entrance Test Cell).Institute level admission are 

conducted tentatively in the month of July, on the basis of 

guideline of DTE issued for that academic year. 
 

  



15 

Boys Hostel 200 (Rented) 

Girls Hostel  100 (Rented) 

Medical & Other facilities at Hostel 

Medical Facility is available for the students by 24x7. 

Hostels are providing study rooms and food to the hostel 

students. College management has deputed Hostel Squad 

to observe the facilities provided for the students and this 

squad is also observing students for discipline & study. 

Hostel Squad consists of Senior Teaching Faculties of 

College. 
 

16 

Academic Session 
1.July to November 

2.January to April 

As declared by 

DBATU & Shivaji University 

Examination system, Year / 

Semester 
Semester 

Period of declaration of results Within 45 days 
 

17 

Counseling / Mentoring Yes 

Career Counseling Yes 

Medical Facilities Yes 

Students Insurance Yes 
 

18 

Students Activity Students Gymkhana, Students Chapter club of IEE ,CSI, ISTE  

Cultural Activity 

College hold an intercollegiate cultural festival under LEAD COLLEGE, 

spanning more than 50 cultural and technical event. Apart from this college 

has student’s cultural, quiz and speaker’s club 

Sports Activity 

Intercollegiate tournaments are held every year for cricket and volleyball, 

football, Table Tennis etc. College has strong presence as team for cricket and 

basketball at University level& Lead College. 

Literary Activity 
Very active speaker’s club meets every week to discuss relevant happening 

around the world. 

Magazine / 

Newsletter 

Students are encouraged to write articles for Annual College Magazine. Also 

every year students are grabbed significant success for the College Magazine 

under various chapters. 

Department wise Newsletters are also prepared with the help of faculties and 

students. It is circulated online in softcopy and also with hard copies.  

Technical 

activities/ 

Techfest 

Student technical activity in form of workshops, lectures series, skilled 

training courses, continue through the year. An annual intercollegiate 

technical festival “Reflex” is organized every year showcasing more than 50 

technical events.  

Industrial Visits/ 

Tours 

One industrial visit are organized on need basis. An annual industrial tour is 

undertaken by more than 60% students of the college. 

Alumni activities 

College has registered alumni association and annual meeting every year in 

the month of January & December is organized. Alumni routinely visits the 

Institute and lend their support for various technical activities.  

 

  



19. Staff Statistical 

Institute has fulfilled required faculty position as per AICTE / University norms. The post wise details are 

as under: 

Engineering (B. Tech. / M. Tech.) 

Department Professor Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

Civil Engineering 4 - 17 

Mechanical Engineering 7 1 39 

Electrical Engineering 3 - 22 

Computer Science & Engineering 2 - 12 

Electronics & Telecommunication 

Engineering 
1 1 8 

Applied Science & Humanities - - 7 

Total 17 2 105 

 

MBA 

Department Professor Associate Professor Assistant Professor 

MBA 0 2 6 

 


